
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

TYLER DIVISION 
 

 
Bedrock Computer Technologies LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
Softlayer Technologies, Inc., et al., 
 

Defendants. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
Case No. 6:09-CV-269-LED-JDL 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO DEPOSE THIRD-PARTY 
ALAN COX [DKT. 364] 

 On January 10, 2011, Defendants SoftLayer Technologies, Inc. and Amazon.com, Inc. 

filed a Motion for Leave to Depose Third-Party Alan Cox [Dkt. 364].   SoftLayer Technologies, 

Inc. and Amazon.com, Inc. hereby withdraw the motion.  

 Dated:  February 15, 2011         Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ J. Thad Heartfield  
Steven Gardner 
E. Danielle T. Williams 
John C. Alemanni 
Alton Absher III 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & 
STOCKTON LLP 
1001 West 4th Street 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
Telephone: 336-607-7300 
Fax: 336-607-7500 
SGardner@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
DTWilliams@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
JAlemanni@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
AAbsher@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
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William H. Boice 
Russell A. Korn 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & 
STOCKTON LLP 
Suite 2800 
1100 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530 
Telephone: 404-815-6500 
Fax: 404-815-6555 
BBoice@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
RKorn@KilpatrickTownsend.com 
 
J. Thad Heartfield  
Texas Bar No. 09346800 
thad@jth-law.com 
M. Dru Montgomery 
Texas Bar No. 24010800 
dru@jth-law.com 
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM 
2195 Dowlen Road 
Beaumont, TX 77706 
Telephone: 409-866-2800 
Fax: 409-866-5789 
 
Attorneys for Defendants SoftLayer 
Technologies, Inc. and Amazon.com, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned certifies that, on February 15, 2011, the foregoing document was filed 
electronically in compliance with Local Rule CV-5(a).  As such, this notice was served on all 
counsel who have consented to electronic service.  Local Rule CV-5(a)(3)(A). 

 
 

/s/ J. Thad Heartfield   
J. Thad Heartfield 

 
 
 


